

## **Zing EV General Liability Release Agreement**

This General Liability Release Agreement ("Agreement") is provided by Zing EV ("Company"), a provider of electric scooter ("eScooter") and electric bicycle ("eBike") sales services and Purchaser

**Acknowledgment of Risks**: The user ("Purchaser") acknowledges that riding an eScooter or eBike involves known and unknown risks, including but not limited to personal injury, property damage, and death. The Purchaser assumes all responsibility for any such risks.

**Assumption of Risk:** The Purchaser expressly assumes the risk of and accepts full responsibility for any and all injuries (including death), losses, or damages that may result from riding an eScooter or eBike, whether caused by the negligence of the Purchaser or otherwise.

**Release and Waiver of Claims:** The Purchaser hereby releases, waives, and discharges the Company, its affiliates, officers, directors, employees, and agents from any and all liability, claims, demands, actions, and causes of action whatsoever arising out of or related to any loss, damage, or injury (including death) that may be sustained by the Purchaser or any property belonging to the Purchaser, while using or operating an eScooter or eBike.

**Indemnification:** The Purchaser agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Company from any and all claims, actions, suits, procedures, costs, expenses, damages, and liabilities, including attorney's fees, brought as a result of the Purchaser's involvement in eScooter or eBike riding and to reimburse the Company for any such expenses incurred.

**Acceptance:** By purchasing the Company's eScooters or eBikes, the Purchaser acknowledges having read and understood this Agreement and voluntarily agrees to its terms and conditions.

**Entire Agreement:** This document constitutes the entire agreement between the Purchaser and the Company and supersedes any prior understandings or agreements, whether oral or written.